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SUMMARY 
 
The Complaints Board ruled on 8 June 2021 the two complaints made about a print 
advertisement for the Portage Licencing Trust and Waitakere Licensing Trust (the Trusts) was 
Not Upheld.  
 
One of the Complainants appealed the decision. The Complainant identified the grounds on 
which to appeal the decision as (b) - there is new evidence of sufficient substance to affect 
the decision and (c) - the evidence provided had been misinterpreted to the extent that it 
affected the decision.  
 
The appeal application was considered by the Chairperson of the Appeal Board. She noted 
the Applicant did not believe capital investment deductions would be part of the average 
consumer’s definition of profit. 

The Chairperson agreed with the decision made by the Complaints Board. She said the 
advertisement was not misleading given the likely consumer takeout for an informed audience 
of West Auckland would be that money that is spent in West Auckland stays in West Auckland 
in relation to the licensing trust. 
 
The Chairperson said there were no grounds on which the appeal could proceed, and the 
application was declined. 
 
Please note this headnote does not form part of the Decision. 

  
 
CHAIRPERSON’S RULING 
 
The Chairperson of the Appeal Board viewed the application for appeal. She noted there are 
five grounds upon which an appeal is able to proceed. These are listed at Clause 6.4 of the 
Second Schedule of the Advertising Standards Complaints Board Complaints Procedures and 
are as follows:  
 
 
 (a) The proper procedures have not been followed.  

 
(b) There is new evidence of sufficient substance to affect the decision.  
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(c) Evidence provided to the Complaints Board has been misinterpreted to the 

extent that it has affected the decision.  
 
(d) The decision is against the weight of evidence.  
 
(e) It is in the interests of natural justice that the matter be reheard.  

 
The Chairperson noted the Complainant had identified the grounds on which to appeal the 
decision as (b) - there is new evidence of sufficient substance to affect the decision and (c), 
the evidence provided had been misinterpreted to the extent that it affected the decision.  
 
The Chairperson reviewed the complaint, the advertisement, the Advertiser’s response, the 
Complaints Board Ruling and the appeal application from the Complainant.  
 
Has the evidence provided to the Complaints Board been misinterpreted to the extent 
that it has affected the decision? 
 
The Chairperson looked at the claims made in the advertisement pertaining to Decision 
21/208, to determine whether the evidence may have been misinterpreted by the Complaints 
Board. 
 
The Chairperson referred to a section of the Advertising Standards Code, “Interpreting the 
Code”, which states “In determining whether a Principle has been breached, the Complaints 
Board will have regard to all relevant matters, including … the consumer takeout from the 
advertisement”. 
 
The Chairperson noted the Complaints Board considered the consumer takeout of the 
advertisement’s claim that “100% of Profits Go Back Into West Auckland” would be interpreted 
by most consumers to mean that those within the West Auckland boundaries would be the 
sole beneficiaries of all activities undertaken by the trust.  The Chairperson considered that 
the overarching interest for consumers would be that money that is spent in West Auckland 
stays in West Auckland in relation to the licensing trust. 
 
The Chairperson noted that the Applicant considered that most consumers would expect that 
the term ‘giving back’ meant returning any profit made to the community rather than retaining 
a portion of profit for capital investments. 
 
The Chairperson said the context and target audience of the advertisement were important 
factors when considering this distinction.  The Chairperson said the likely audience for the 
advertisement would be residents of West Auckland who would be aware of the Trusts 
activities, both in terms of the distributions and the upgrade and expansion of Trust businesses 
within their communities. 
 
The Chairperson said the Complaints Board had not misinterpreted the evidence in its 
decision. 
 
Is there new evidence of sufficient substance to affect the decision? 
The Chairperson of the Appeal Board did not consider the Applicant had provided new 
evidence which was not considered by the Complaints Board.  She noted the Complaints 
Board definition of profit and said the Applicant agreed with the Complaints Board’s view that 
consumers would not think the advertisement meant gross profit.  The Chairperson considered 
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the issue raised about retained profits used for growing a business, such as upgrading or 
expanding the business operations and said this could be seen as additional ways of 
eventually giving back more to the community, for example in the form of additional facilities 
and employment.   
 
The Chairperson noted the Applicant considered it would be acceptable for the advertisement 
to use the terms “100% of distributed profits” or “100% of profits stay”.  The Chairperson said 
in her view there were no material difference if the consumer accepts that some of the profits 
distributed will be future-focused through capital investment. 
 
The Chairperson noted the Applicant’s concerns that retained profits may never be distributed.  
She noted that profit was recognised as revenue generated, less operating expenses, taxes 
and other matters materially decided by the Board of the Trusts, who are elected by the 
community.  The Chairperson noted the independent scrutiny of the Trusts and its finances, 
through the external audit. 
 
The Chairperson of the Appeal Board noted the Advertiser and the Applicant were quoting 
different sections of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012.  She noted the Advertiser 
referred to Section 350 (1) (d) which states “that a licensing trust must not spend or distribute 
any of its net profits outside the trust district.”  However, the Applicant referred to Section 307 
which states “A licensing trust may spend or distribute the net profit that it makes” related to 
the Applicant’s point that “giving back” should be about giving back money to the community, 
rather retained earnings to invest in the business. 
 
The Chairperson said that given the agreed consumer takeout about all benefits remaining in 
West Auckland, the differing emphasis on sections of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act was 
not a material point. 
 
The Chairperson agreed with the Decision made by the Complaints Board. The Chairperson 
said that while the Complainant disagreed with the Decision, this was not a ground for appeal.  
 
The Chairperson ruled there were no grounds on which the appeal could proceed, and the 
application was declined. 
 
 
Chairperson’s Ruling: Appeal application Declined Complaint Not Upheld 
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APPENDICES 
 

1. Description of Advertisement 
2. Summary of Complaints Board Decision 
3. Appeal Application 

  
 
Appendix 1 
 
DESCRIPTION OF ADVERTISEMENT 
The print advertisement for the Trusts which appeared in The Fringe community newspaper 
states “100% of Profits Go Back Into West Auckland.”  The advertisement shows images of 
the Police/Plunket Care Seat Initiative, Vision West x Fair Food and Ranui Primary School 
MDM2.  The advertisement includes the Trusts logo and website address 
“shop.thetrusts.co.nz” 
 
Appendix 2 
 
SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS BOARD DECISION  
The Complaints Board did not uphold a complaint about a print advertisement for the Portage 
Licencing Trust and Waitakere Licensing Trust (the Trusts) which said 100% of profits go into 
West Auckland.  The Complaints Board said the reference to profits would generally be 
understood to be after the deduction of operating costs and accepted that independent 
auditing was in place to ensure the Trusts complied with legislative requirements about profit 
distribution. 
 
SUMMARY OF THE COMPLAINTS  
Two Complainants were concerned the advertisement is misleading to state 100% of profits 
go back into West Auckland when figures from 2014-2019 show only 15% was given back to 
the community.  One Complainant is also concerned the Advertiser is using public money to 
promote themselves. 
 
Issues Raised: 

• Truthful presentation 
 
SUMMARY OF THE ADVERTISER’S RESPONSE  
The Advertiser said the target audience would be aware of the Trusts purpose and would 
therefore understand that it has assets to manage and incurs other business and operational 
costs (including advertising) in running the organisation.  It said the average consumer would 
appreciate these business expenses must be settled before surplus funds can be diverted to 
community projects and initiatives.  The Advertiser said the Trusts annual reports and financial 
statements are independently audited and made public.  In the spirit of co-operation, the 
Advertiser is willing to refer to “surplus profits” in future advertising and include a disclaimer to 
explain the specifics of profit distribution.   
 
SUMMARY OF THE MEDIA RESPONSE 
The Fringe newspaper gave its support to the Advertiser confirming the on-going support to 
the community.  The Media confirmed online editions of the advertisement have been replaced 
at the request of the Advertiser pending the complaint outcome. 
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Appendix 3 
 
APPEAL APPLICATION FROM COMPLAINANT 
 

I would like to lodge an appeal of decision 21/208 on the basis that: 

• Evidence provided to the Complaints Board has been misinterpreted to the extent it  

 has affected the decision. 

• There is new evidence of sufficient substance to affect the decision. 

 

The decision of the Complaints Board stated:  

 

Consumer Takeout 

The Complaints Board agreed the likely consumer takeout of the advertisement was that 

100% of profits from the sale of alcohol within the Trusts catchment is given back to the 

West Auckland community. 

The Complaints Board agreed the recognised definition of the word “profit” was: “The 
financial benefit realised when revenue generated from a business activity exceeds the 
expenses, costs, and taxes involved in sustaining the activity in question.” 

... 

The Complaints Board noted that all of the Advertiser’s operations are constrained to the 
West Auckland region and this community is the sole beneficiary by law1 of any profits left 
after the deduction of operating costs. The Board said the fact the Advertiser produced annual 
reports and financial statements which were independently audited to verify this was sufficient 
substantiation for the claim made in the advertisement. 

1 Section 350(1)(d) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 – a licencing trust “must not spend or distribute any of its net 

profits outside the trust district.” 

I agree with the consumer takeout, including the definition of profit, agreed by the Complaints 

Board. I also believe the concept of profit is well understood by an average consumer and agree 

that they would interpret profit in this context to mean net profit after all operating costs and 

tax. I do not believe that capital investments would be deducted in an average consumer’s 

definition of profit (such a deduction would be highly unusual). 

However, the Complaints Board appears to have taken the view that because the Trusts 

are legally obliged not to distribute profits outside their district, they are compelled to 

distribute those profits within their district. This is not the case. 

Licensing trusts can choose how much of their profit (after all relevant costs including 

operating expenses, taxes etc are deducted) they give back (distribute) and how much they 

keep (retain). s307 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act states "A licensing trust may spend 

or distribute the net profit...". 
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This is in contrast to Community trusts who are compelled to distribute their profits: s365 of the 
Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act states “A community trust must apply the net profit that it makes 
in performing its functions to charitable, cultural, philanthropic, recreational, and other purposes.” 
 
Distributed profits go to the owners. In this case that is West Aucklanders in the form of grants 
or other philanthropic activities, such as those pictured in the advertisement (Police/Plunket 
Care Seat Initiative, Vision West x Fair Food and Ranui Primary School MDM2). 
 
Retained profits are kept by the business. Retaining profits has the effect of increasing the capital 
base of the business. That can take the form of capital investment in the operating business, (e.g. 
opening a new bottle store), other capital investments (e.g. purchasing equities, bonds etc) or 
simply increasing cash reserves. If a business continues to pursue a strategy of expanding their 
capital base, retained profits may never be distributed. 
 
The table below shows profit figures and the amounts distributed and retained by the Trusts 
in recent years 
 

 
2019/20 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 

 

Profit after tax (2) $4,408 $7,289 $4,538 $4,314 $4,326 $4,289 $4,155  

Amount distributed (“giving back”) $3,200 $2,500 $1,131 $1,201 $751 $636 $213  

Profit (excluding (“giving back”/distributions) $7,608 $9,789 $5,669 $5,515 $5,077 $4,925 $4,368  

Amount of profit retained $4,408 $7,289 $4,538 $4,314 $4,326 $4,289 $4,155  

% distributed 42.1% 25.5% 20.0% 21.8% 14.8% 12.9% 4.9% AVERAGE  20.3% 

% retained 57.9% 74.5% 80.0% 78.2% 85.2% 87.1% 95.1% AVERAGE   79.7% 

 
NB1 – Figures in $000’s 
NB 2 – Profit figures from annual reports (audited financial statements) 
NB 3 – Giving back figures 2017/18 and prior from LGOIMA request. 2018/19, 2019/20 from annual report 
NB 4 – In the Trust’s audited financial statements, because their distributions are generally given as sponsorships rather than 
grants, giving back is reported as a marketing expense 

 
The issue of substance, which the Complaints Board appears to have not considered, is whether 
an average consumer would interpret the amounts that “go back” to be the amounts distributed 
(in which case the advertisement is misleading), or if the term “go back” would include the amounts 
retained (in which case the advertisement is not misleading). 
 
I contend that an average consumer would interpret profits that “go back” to mean profits that 
are distributed. That interpretation is reinforced by: 
 
- The images in the advertisement exclusively depicting philanthropic distributions 

- The similarity between the term ‘go back’ and the Trusts’ widely promoted “giving back” 
programme of philanthropic distributions 
I do not believe that an average consumer would say that cash held by the Trusts (or monies 
invested) has gone back to West Auckland. 
 
In conclusion: 
 

• It would be accurate to say that 100% of distributed profits go back to West Auckland. 

• It would also be accurate to say that 100% of profits stay in West Auckland. 

• -But the advertisement says that 100% of profits go back to West Auckland, and I 
believe that is misleading 
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Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 
 
 
307 How licensing trust may spend profits 
A licensing trust may spend or distribute the net profit that it makes in performing its 
functions for all or any of the following purposes: 
 

(a) the promotion, advancement, or encouragement of education, science, literature, art, 
physical welfare, and other cultural and recreational purposes: 

(b) building, laying out, maintaining, or repairing buildings or places intended to 

further any of the purposes described in paragraph (a): 

(c) any other philanthropic purposes.  

365 How community trust may spend profits 

(1)   A community trust must apply the net profit that it makes in performing its functions to 

charitable, cultural, philanthropic, recreational, and other purposes that are beneficial 

exclusively or principally to the community in the region of the community trust. 

 
(2)   However, a community trust may, instead of applying all of its net profit as required by 
subsection (1), retain so much of its net profit as it thinks prudent for the purposes of its 
activities (including any proposed activities) 
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Profit and giving back figures (from 2019 and 2020 Annual Reports): 

2019/20: 

Profit 955 (PLT) + 3,453 (WLT) = $4,408,000 Giving back = $3,200,000 

2018/19: 

Profit 787 (PLT) + 6,502 (WLT) = $7,289,000 ‘Giving back’ = $2,500,000 

 
 

 
 
 



  21/208
  Appeal 21/007 
 

9 

 
 

Waitakere Licensing Trust 

Statement of Comprehensive Income  
for the year ended 31 March 2020 

  
Notes 

2020 
$000 

2019 
$000 

Revenue 6 75,603 72,237 
Cost of sales of goods and services (54,327) (51,914) 

Gross profit 21,276 20,323 

Investment income I (loss) 11 (125) 866 
Other revenue 7 123 262 

  21,274 21,451 

Less expenses 8 
    

Building expenses 602 1,453 
Promotion expenses 771 613 
Employee expenses 8,595 7,883 
Operating expenses 3,621 3,072 
Shared service costs 3,631 3,054 
Community support 1,860 1,321 
Interest expense on lease liabilities 392   
Depreciation expense 2,194 1,233 

Share of loss in jointly controlled entity 14 15 11 

Total expenses 21,881 18,840 

Gain on sale of assets held for sale 17 

  
4,370 

(Loss) / Profit before income tax (407) 7,181 

Income tax (benefit) ! expense 9 (3,860) 679 

          
Profit for the period 3,453 6,502 

  
income 

      
Other comprehensive     

Total comprehensive Income for the period 3,453 6,502 

Total comprehensive income attributable to the beneficiaries 
    

of the Trust 3.453 6.502 
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What drives us is being able to support West Auckland - the community we operate and live in. 

For us, this is larger than distributing surplus profits. It encompasses the employment and opportunity that we provide our team 

members, the local businesses we utilise in our operations as well as providing venues and stores for our community to enjoy. 

We see it as a sustainable cycle that means we can benefit our local area in a number of ways. 

We are one of the largest employers in the West Auckland area, and continue to see our employee; grow their careers over time with 

us. 

 
We use local suppliers - like our shipping and distribution partners Lupton Carriers-which helps the business community In West 

Auckland. 

The elected members of both Trusts are responsible for deciding how our surplus profits are given back. This is always aligned with the 

needs of our community, as well as being aligned to our long-term investment strategy. 

In 2019/20, we gave back $3.2 million to 71 organisations. 

This money came from our surplus trading profits, as well as our investment portfolio. 

You can see a list of all of our recipients on page 20-23 
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